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Hello Chris
 
As we discussed, I have attached the additional information the review team is requesting
in order to close the Generic Letter on natural Phenomena.
 
Although they aren’t written in the same format, I believe the basic question is clear.
 
In order to stay on our planned schedule, we would appreciate a response in 30 days.
 
It’s my intention to place this email into ADAMS (publically available).  The questions would
not be publically available.
 
If you have any questions, just ask
 
Nick Baker
301-415-7119
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BWXT RAIs on GL



Tim:



RAI: The floor (a PEC IROFS) is stated to be flat based on visual verification.  Which is not a very precise measure, low points or a slight slope across the whole room would result in a more reactive configuration in the area of the low point.  Demonstrate that there are no low points where a spill of all the solution in Uranium Recovery could accumulate to an unsafe depth.

RAI: The licensee’s analysis in NCS-TR-00002 considered that columns would fail during an earthquake.  But the licensee did not address whether the columns fail catastrophically or leak slowly.  If significant amounts of solution spill during the earthquake the effects of floor deformation during the quake needs to be considered.  If the columns fail catastrophically the configuration of the falling and splashing solution needs to be considered.  If the columns and piping only leak ‘slowly,’ as seems to be assumed in NCS-TR-00002, how did the licensee determine that the columns and piping only leak ‘slowly’? (In this case slowly means that significant quantities of solution would not be spilled during quake)

RAI: The analysis in NCS-TR-00002 doesn’t include consideration of fallen or damaged equipment, such as gloveboxes or ductwork, creating an unfavorable geometry accumulation point.  Provide a technical justification that damaged/fallen equipment in UR won’t create an UFG collection point following an earthquake, or that the probability of such a collection point being filled with solution is at least highly unlikely. 



Jonathon:



Request for supplemental information



1. Provide the calculation package used to obtain the results documented in Appendix A of report titled “Likelihood of a Criticality Accident Initiated by a Seismic Event at Mt. Athos” NCS-TR-00002, Rev. 1.  The staff needs this information to verify the methodology used to obtain the safety factors against sliding that served as input to the criticality accident calculations.

1. Provide the seismic structural calculations that demonstrate that the racks discussed in report NCS-TR-00002, Rev. 1 have an adequately designed, installed, and maintained anchorage system to withstand the seismic loads.  The staff needs this information to verify that the racks will not collapse or overturn under the imposed seismic loads for the site.      





 



Jim

The BWXT response to item 12 states “The chemical and radiological consequences are bounding by the existing safety basis.”

The meaning of “bounded by the existing safety basis” in the response is not clear. 

The existing 15.5 ISA Summary identifies three accident types involving the release of chemicals where the consequences are category 3 or less (i.e., less than intermediate) and one accident type with potentially high or intermediate consequences, but these did not involve seismic initiators.

The response to item 12 could be read as saying that seismic initiated chemical and radiological consequences are bounded by (i.e., comparable to or less than) the consequences presented in the existing ISA Summary, but it not clear what the likelihood of the seismic releases might be. 

Is there evidence that the likelihood of the seismically-initiated chemical releases is also bounded by (i.e., comparable to or less than) the likelihood of the non-seismic events analyzed in the ISA Summary? If this is the case, it might support the statement that the risk of seismically initiated chemical hazards is bounded by the existing analysis in the ISA? 



Steve Vaughn



I don’t think my questions need to be RAIs since BWXT should be able to provide quick answers:



Question #1 - What would the chemical and radiological effects of the waste treatment facility being inundated by flood waters and having the waste materials be washed down stream in the James River?



Question #2 – The encapsulated building are at the 502 feel MSL level; however, the frequency of this flood was estimated to be less than 1x10-5/year.  How did BWXT determine this flood frequency? (Basically I am alluding to an error they made…the frequency of the 502 MSL flood is within the 500 year flood.  I think BWXT was saying that the 1E-5 flood frequency was for a flood reaching the 570-580 MSL range).



Question #3 – What other facility processes, other than Waste Treatment and Encapsulated storage, are located under the PMF level of 523 feet MSL?










